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An Act relating to the Polygraph Examiners Act; 

amending 59 O.S. 1991, Sections 1457 and 1458, 

which relate to license and registration 

requirements; eliminating exclusion from Act of 

employees of the Oklahoma State Bureau of 

Investigation; requiring licensing of such 

employees; providing that employees employed as 

polygraphers prior to certain date shall be 

licensed without meeting certain requirements; 

providing an effective date; and declaring an 

emergency.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     59 O.S. 1991, Section 1457, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 1457.  It shall be unlawful for any person, including a 

city, county or state employee, to administer polygraph or other 

examinations utilizing instrumentation for the purpose of detecting 

deception or verifying truth of statements or to attempt to hold 

himself out as a polygraph examiner or to refer to himself by any 

other title which would indicate or which is intended to indicate or 

calculated to mislead members of the public into believing that he 

is qualified to apply instrumentation to detect deception or to 

verify truth of statements without first securing a license as 

herein provided.  Provided however, that employees of the Oklahoma 

State Bureau of Investigation shall be exempt from the provisions of 

Sections 1452 through 1454 and 1457 through 1474 of this title; 

provided, further, that nothing in this section shall prevent 

employees of the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation from 

applying for licensure as a polygraph examiner. 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     59 O.S. 1991, Section 1458, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 1458.  A.  The following shall be considered as minimum 

evidence satisfactory to the Board that the applicant is qualified 

for registration as a polygraph examiner: 

1.  Attainment of at least twenty-one (21) years of age; 

2.  Citizenship of the United States; 

3.  Be a person of honesty, truthfulness, integrity, and moral 

fitness; 

4.  Never have been convicted of a felony or a misdemeanor 

involving moral turpitude; and 

5. a. hold a baccalaureate degree from a college or 

university accredited by the American Association of 

Collegiate Registrars and Admissions Officers, or, in 

lieu thereof, be a graduate of an accredited high 

school and have five (5) consecutive years of active 
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investigative experience of a character satisfactory 

to the Board; and, 

b. be a graduate of a polygraph examiners course approved 

by the Board and have satisfactorily completed not 

less than six (6) months of internship training;, and 

c. have passed an examination conducted by and to the 

satisfaction of the Board, or under its supervision, 

to determine his competency to obtain a license to 

practice as an examiner. 

B.  Beginning July 1, 1996, employees of the Oklahoma State 

Bureau of Investigation (OSBI) who are employed on that date by the 

OSBI as polygraphers shall become licensed pursuant to the Polygraph 

Examiners Act without undergoing the testing and training 

requirements provided for in subparagraphs b and c of paragraph 5 of 

subsection A of this section.  Any person who is employed as a 

polygrapher for the OSBI after July 1, 1996, shall be required to 

meet the testing and training requirements prior to licensure. 

SECTION 3.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1996. 

SECTION 4.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 29th day of February, 

1996. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

Passed the Senate the 27th day of March, 1996. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

 


